21. Financial instruments (continued)

d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s liabilities in fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. Payables and investments in short-term receivables are not exposed to interest
rate risk.

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the interest bearing financial instruments of the Group was:

 Note Consolidated Carrying amount
  2012 2011
  $ $
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities 17 25,549,740 4,873,300
  25,549,740 4,873,300

Variable rate instruments
Cash assets 8 6,246,432 3,560,482
  6,246,432 3,560,482

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at 30 April would have increased (decreased) capital funds and
surplus/(deficit) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

 Surplus/(deficit) Capital funds
 100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
 $ $ $ $
30 April 2012
Variable rate instruments 62,464 (62,464) - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 62,464 (62,464) - -

30 April 2011
Variable rate instruments 35,463 (35,463) - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 35,463 (35,463) - -

C
A

R
E

F
L

IG
H

T
 L

IM
IT

E
D

P
ag

e
38

21
.

F
in

an
ci

al
 in

st
ru

m
en

ts
 (

co
n

ti
n

u
ed

)

d
)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
ri

sk
 (

co
n

ti
n

u
ed

)

E
ffe

ct
iv

e
in

te
re

st
 r

at
es

 a
nd

 r
e-

pr
ic

in
g

an
al

ys
is

In

 re
sp

ec
t o

f i
nc

om
e

ea
rn

in
g

fin
an

ci
al

 a
ss

et
s

an
d

in
te

re
st

 b
ea

rin
g

fin
an

ci
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s,
 th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

es
 in

di
ca

te
 th

ei
r a

ve
ra

ge
 e

ffe
ct

iv
e

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

s
at

 th
e

re
po

rt
in

g
da

te
 a

nd